DOC # 0750221 19/04/2009 11:37 AM Deputy:

OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: STEWART TITLE

A portion of APN 1319-30-645-003 R.P.T.T. - \$0

Escrow No. 5537 Time Share Interest No. 42-258-47-83 Douglas County – NV Karen Ellison – Recorder

Page: 1 Of 3 Fee: BK-0909 PG-1192 PROFE.

PG- 1192 RPTT: 0.00



DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this 23 day of February and 2009 by and between Jose Mauricio Ortega, an unmarried man, Janett Hernandez, an unmarried woman, as joint tenants, Party of the First Part/Grantor and Sierra Tahoe Partners, L.P., a California limited partnership, Party of the Second Part/Grantee,

WITNESSETH:

That the said Party of the First Part in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), lawful money of the United States of America to him in hand paid by the said Party of the Second Part, the receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents, grant, bargain and sell unto the said party of the Second Part, and to his heirs and assigns forever, all that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows.

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with the appurtenances, unto the said Party of the Second Part, and to his heirs and assigns forever. This Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure is an absolute conveyance, the Party of the First Part having sold said land to the Party of the Second paid for a fair and adequate consideration, such consideration, in addition to that above recited, being full satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust executed by Jose Mauricio Ortega and Janett Hernandez to STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a Nevada corporation. Trustee for Sierra Tahoe Partners, L.P., a California limited partnership, Beneficiary, recorded on Dec. 18, 2003, in Book 1203, Page Number 7961, as Instrument No 599825, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada. Party of the First Part declare(s) that this conveyance is freely and fairly made and there are no agreements, oral or written, other than this Deed in Lieu of Forecle here between the parties hereto with respect to the property hereby conveyed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the First Part has executed this conveyance the day and year first herein above written.

Jose Marricio Ortega

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: SIERRA TAHOE PARTNERS, L.P P.O. Box 3139 Olympic Valley, CA 96146 MAIL TAX BILLS TO: Ridge Tahoe Property Owner's Assoc. P.O. BOX 5790 Stateline, NV 89449

Janett Hernandez

BK- 0909 PG- 1193 0750221 Page: 2 Of 3 09/04/2009

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
•	
County of Santa Mara	\ \
	\ \
a Tiba 1221121 Milit	S Pale M Note D. Mar
On territory 12,1009 before me, wearder	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
On February 23,7009 before me, Mehida personally appeared Jose M. Ortega an	
personally appeared 1858 M. Official and	a Juner Herriungez,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid	lence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to
	at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)	on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	
Legify under DENALTY OF DEDILIDY under th	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.	e laws of the state of Camornia that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	MELINDA S. ROCKWELL Commission # 1776889 Notary Public - California
Weling & Roball	Santa Clara County
Signature of Notary Public	(Notary Scal) MyComm. Expansion 8, 2011
	
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION	
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
	properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a
(Title or description of attached document)	document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
(The or assertation of analytical decounters)	verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
(Title or description of attached document continued)	document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages / Document Date 2-23-09	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
	Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Additional information)	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CARLOTTIVO ALMOR DU TUTO CANTON	notarization. • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s)	he/shc/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Corporate Officer	 information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary scal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
(Title)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
□ Partner(s)	Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

the county clerk.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

☐ Attorney-in-Fact

☐ Trustee(s)

☐ Other ____

EXHIBIT "A"

(42)

An undivided 1/102nd interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) An undivided 1/48ths interest in and to Lot 42 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 14th Amended Map, recorded April 1, 1994, as Document No. 333985, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 255 through 302 (inclusive) as shown on said as shown and defined on said map; together with map; and (B) Unit No. 258 those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded April 26, 1995, as Document No. 360927, as amended by Amended and Restated Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven, recorded May 4, 1995, as Document No. 361461, and as further amended by the Second Amendment to Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded on October 17, 1995 as Document No. 372905, and as described in the First Amended Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded June 9, 1995, as Document No. 363815, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 42 only, for one week every other year in EVEN numbered years in accordance with said Declarations.

Together with a 13-foot wide easement located within a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, MDB&M, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of this easement said point bears S. 43°19'06" E., 472.67 feet from Control Point "C" as shown on the Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 13th Amended Map, Document No. 269053 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office;

thence S. 52°20'29" E., 24.92 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Lot 36 as shown on said 13th Amended Map;

thence S. 14°00'00" W. along said Northerly line, 14.19 feet;

thence N. 52°20'29" W., 30.59 feet;

thence N. 37°33'12" E., 13.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-645-003